
MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 9 August 2016
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

2  Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 7th June, 2016 (HWB.09.08.2016/2)  
(Pages 3 - 8)

3  Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
29th April, and 17th June, 2016 (HWB.09.08.2016/3)  (Pages 9 - 28)

4  Minutes from the Barnsley Community Safety Partnership held on 11th May, 2016 
(HWB.09.08.2016/4)  (To Follow)

5  Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 24th May, 2016 
(HWB.09.08.2016/5)  (Pages 29 - 32)

For Decision/Discussion

6  Better Housing, Better Health (HWB.09.08.2016/6)  (Pages 33 - 48)

7  Adult Joint Commissioning Review and Work Plan (HWB.09.08.2016/7)  (To 
Follow)

8  Annual Report of the Barnsley Safeguarding Adults and Children Boards 
(2015/16) (HWB.09.08.2016/8)  (Pages 49 - 166)

9  Oral Health Improvement Action Plan (HWB.09.08.2016/9)  (Pages 167 - 180)

10  Inspiring a Smoke Free Generation in Barnsley (HWB.09.08.2016/10)  (Pages 
181 - 184)

11  Health & Wellbeing Board Risk Register (HWB.09.08.2016/11)  (Pages 185 - 188)

For Information

12  Local Digital Roadmap (HWB.09.08.2016/12)  (Pages 189 - 252)

To: Chair and Members of Health and Wellbeing Board:-

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Communities
Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Wendy Lowder, Interim Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health

Public Document Pack



Nick Balac, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Lesley Smith, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Tim Innes, South Yorkshire Police
Emma Wilson, NHS England Area Team
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
Richard Jenkins, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
Steven Michael OBE, South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 1 August 2016



MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 7 June 2016
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present 

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Communities
Nick Balac, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Lesley Smith, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Tim Innes, South Yorkshire Police
Tony Alcock HealthWatch Barnsley
Sean Rayner, South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust
Steve Wragg. Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Platts declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute numbers 6 and 11 in 
her capacity as a Member of Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Governing 
Body, insofar as the discussion referred to the Trust.

2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 5th April, 2016 (HWB.07.06.2016/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th April, 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

3 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
17th March, 2016 (HWB.07.06.2016/3) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Children and Young People’s Trust 
Executive Group held on 17th March, 2016.  Attention was drawn to minute number 7 
and the fact that TEG had commissioned a multi-agency task and finish group to 
review the approach to tackling teenage pregnancy

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

4 Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 9th March, 2016 (HWB.07.06.2016/4) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Provider Forum meeting held on 9th 
March, 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

5 BCF Plan 2016/17 (HWB.07.06.2016/5) 

The meeting received an update on the contents of the Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 
for 2016/17, incorporating in the appendix a copy of the final draft plan submitted on 

Page 3

HWB.09.08.2016/2



2

21st March 2016 under the assurance process.  Partners were continuing to work on 
the approach to the BCF beyond 2016/17 and this would be the subject of a report to 
a future Board meeting.

RESOLVED:- 
(i) that the report be received and the Better Care Fund Planning Submission 

Template and supporting narrative be endorsed;
(ii) that the Chair and Vice Chair of the Board be authorised to approve any 

amendments to the plan as a result of the assurance process;
(iii) that the further work required to develop the approach to the Better Care Fund 

beyond 2016/17 be noted.

6 Draft Refreshed Health and Wellbeing Strategy - initial consultation 
(HWB.07.06.2016/6) 

The meeting received a presentation on the work to develop the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, having regard to the Board’s initial guidance about the required 
outcome framework and the need to focus on systems leadership.  The presentation 
made reference to the health and wellbeing system across Barnsley and the range of 
strategies that contributed to the overall strategy.  The meeting noted the focus on 
not duplicating those strategies within the Health and Wellbeing Strategy itself, and 
seeking to focus on those areas where the Board could add value and progress only 
be achieved by working together.

The presentation set out the proposed Vision for the strategy: “People of Barnsley 
are enabled to take control of their health and wellbeing and enjoy happy, healthy 
and longer lives, in safer and stronger communities, regardless of who they are and 
wherever they live”. The presentation also set out the Principles, Strategic Objectives 
and Outcomes considered central to deliverin
[...]
here 
the Board can add value, and in holding to account those partners responsible 
for delivering each outcome, and a suite of outcome indicators be developed 
that has regard to these requirements.

7 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health (HWB.07.06/2016/7) 

The meeting received the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report for 2015/16, 
focusing in particular on reducing premature deaths and preventable ill-health. The 
meeting noted that, whilst life-expectancy was increasing for both men and women, 
the length of healthy life remained poor by comparison.  The meeting noted the 
importance of early intervention and the targeting of interventions, specifically 
towards younger people.  The meeting noted the innovative approach taken in 
presenting the Annual Report as an interactive PDF that identified key activity across 
directorates and in communities, which had been commended outside the borough.

The meeting noted the need for the key messages about preventable disease and ill-
health being repeated on a regular basis, particularly to young people.  The success 
achieved in reducing smoking prevalence amongst younger people, for example, was 
noted, but some consideration of how these messages could be better incorporated 
into the school curriculum was needed.

RESOLVED that the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report for 2015/16 be 
received and partners be requested to signpost the report to interested parties, as 
appropriate.

8 Mental Health Strategy, Action Plan and 'You Said, We Listened' Report 
(HWB.07.06.2016/8) 

The meeting received a report on the All-Age Mental Health and Wellbeing 
Commissioning Strategy for 2015 to 2020 and noted the engagement with partners 
and service users in developing the strategy.  The meeting welcomed in particular 
the focus on and approach to the mental health and wellbeing of children and young 
people.  The strategy continued to be developed, with the intention to work up one 
section in detail with stakeholders as the model for developing the whole strategy.

Members commented on the importance of inter-agency working on this strategy, in 
particular to explore in the depth the range of interdependencies and undertake 
further action planning.  The Board welcomed the approach to developing the 
strategy as a good example of listening, with a pause in the timeline to allow full 
feedback.  The action planning needed to pick up the issue of outcome indicators 
that could show progress on delivering the strategy.  Progress monitoring would be 
undertaken by the Adult Commissioning Unit and escalated to the Board as 
necessary.

Page 5



4

RESOLVED that the All-Age Mental Health and Wellbeing Commissioning Strategy 
for 2015 to 2020 be endorsed.

9 Tobacco Action Plan/ Smoke Free Barnsley (HWB.07.06.2016/9) 

The meeting received a report on the Smoke Free Barnsley Action Plan, outlining 
local ambitions to inspire a smoke free generation.  Partners were asked to support 
the plan as organisations, with the aim of making smoking invisible across the 
community.  Members commented on the importance of aligning this plan to the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan and to clarify the timeline for achieving the 
various outcome measures.

The meeting noted ambitious targets for the region and nationally that would put 
pressure on partners to take concerted action and Members discussed the scope for 
reclaiming the outside of buildings and push smoking further away.  Members 
commented on the need for partners to support the range of proposed interventions, 
and the meeting noted the importance of increasing the number of referrals into the 
Be Well Barnsley programme from Primary Care.

RESOLVED that the Smoke Free Barnsley action plan be approved and partners 
seek to adopt its objectives within their organisations.

10 BMBC Housing Strategy (HWB.07.06.2016/10) 

The meeting received a presentation giving update on the Barnsley Housing Strategy 
and Delivery Pl
[...]
  ALL:  comments and further contributions to be sent to Susan Hyatt. 

6. HOUSING AND HEALTH 

Dave Fullen presented a paper on how Berneslai Homes are contributing to the Early Help 
agenda.  It was suggested that the ‘Something Does not Look Right’ initiative could be brought 
under the umbrella of the Early Help (Adults) Delivery Group.

ACTION: Diane Lee to discuss with Dave Fullen.

7. DATE & TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 16th August 2016 at 1.30 PM.

The Group agreed to run a workshop on Universal Information Advice at this meeting.

ACTION: Diane Lee and Keith Dodd to liaise with Ann O’Flynn.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Better Homes, Better Health

Report Sponsors: Julia Burrows & Helen Jaggar 
Report Author: Phil Ainsworth - Senior Health 

Improvement Officer - BMBC
Received by SSDG:  20h June 2016
Date of Report:  20th June 2016

1. Purpose of Report
This paper recommends the strengthening of the partnership between health and 
housing and summarises the potential opportunities to develop strategic partnerships 
with all local housing providers to support an integrated health and well-being 
improvement offer together. Through this partnership it will allow a targeted 
approach to help tackle fuel poverty, falls prevention, excess winter deaths, social 
isolation and homelessness.

There is a wealth of evidence that supports the links between good housing and 
good health. Poor housing that is cold, damp and hazardous contribute to slips, trips 
and falls resulting in injuries, worsened chronic conditions and mental health. 
Support with housing can improve the health of individuals and help reduce overall 
demand for health and social care services. Good standard housing also provides 
the basis for individuals to build a more independent life, in many cases returning to 
work or education. Barnsley MBC and its social housing providers have considerable 
experience in designing and delivering services that enable positive health outcomes 
however the private rented sector does not always practice the same ethical 
approach on this. Working in partnership, health providers, housing associations, 
Berneslai Homes and private landlords can make those transitions easier and 
provide advice and support as well as provide better pathways and outcomes for 
service users.

2. Recommendations

Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to:-

2.1 Support the development of a stronger health and housing partnership to better 
address shared health and housing outcomes.

2.2 To position and embed housing tenure and housing need into existing pathways 
and support service provision to enable people to access practical preventative 
support measures tailored to their needs. The proposed new social prescribing 
liaison service could be an intermediary through which health and social care 
professionals provide support & signposting for relevant housing advice and support.

Page 33

HWB.09.08.2016/6



2

2.3 Encourage, subject to budget availability, Health & Wellbeing Board partners to 
better align resources with the Council to take forward front line practical support 
measures and consider joint investment proposals to strengthen bids to finance 
interventions to address health and housing issues.

2.4 Encourage partner organisations to share data and intelligence to strengthen 
funding bids and better target front-line service delivery.

2.5 Support the inclusion of relevant health & social care representatives on the 
housing and health task group which monitors the impact of these recommendations.

2.6 Support the development of a local Memorandum of Understanding setting out 
those areas in which partners will cooperate and work together to better tackle health 
and housing issues.

A commitment to work to the key principles for this agenda:

1. Recognising and acting upon the shared agenda between housing and 
health.

2. Offering a safe environment
[...]
Dickinson (Executive 
Director: People, Barnsley MBC)

Report Author: Richard Lynch (Head of 
Commissioning, Governance and 
Partnerships, Barnsley MBC) 

Received by SSDG: Not applicable
Date of Report: 25th July 2016

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To present for the Board’s information and consideration, the latest Annual 
Reports of the Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board and Safeguarding Children 
Board.  

2.0 Recommendations

2.1Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to:-

 Note the progress and achievements made by each Board, during 2015/16, as 
      outlined in their respective Annual Reports, together with the key actions to be 
      pursued during 2016/17.

 Identify any issues which could be incorporated as an objective within the 
Borough’s forthcoming, revised Health and Wellbeing Strategy.   

  
3.0 Introduction/ Background

3.1 In accordance with statutory guidance both Local Safeguarding Adults Boards  
      (LSABs) and Local Safeguarding Children Boards (LSCBs) are required to 
      publish and present an annual report which outlines their achievements and 
      progress, together with their plans and priorities going forward.  

3.2 Barnsley’s Safeguarding ‘Framework’ (please see Appendix 1) acknowledges the 
      importance of effective Member led challenge and accountability in promoting the 
      wellbeing of both adults and children and, in particular, ensure that they are  
      safeguarded from harm or exploitation. 

Page 49

HWB.09.08.2016/8



2

3.3 As a result, both Annual Reports are presented not only to the respective Board 
      but also for the attention and consideration of the Council’s Cabinet and the 
      Health and Wellbeing Board.        

3.4  Summary Of The Annual Report Of The Barnsley LSAB (2015/16)

3.5  The LSAB’s latest Annual Report is attached as Appendix 2. It includes 
       reference to the purpose of the LSAB, together with its governance and 
       funding arrangements.   

3.6  The Report also o
[...]
gramme of work which aims to inspire a 
smoke free generation across the borough through implementation of a 
number of smoke free zones including, but not limited to, play parks; town 
centres zones; school gates and hospital grounds.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Board members are asked to:-

 Support this programme of work which will include:

o Following public consultation, the introduction of town centre smoke 
free zones, to be developed and managed through the Town Centre 
Safety and Security Group.

o Following public consultation, the introduction of a smoke free play 
park in each of the 6 Area Councils with a long term ambition of 
ensuring all 24 key play parks across the borough are smoke free.

o Following public consultation, the development of proposals which 
consider the implementation of smoke free hospital grounds using a 
social norms approach.

o Following public consultation, the development of proposals which 
consider the implementation of smoke free school gates and 
entrances.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Hundreds of children start smoking every day1 and one in two who become 
long-term smokers will die early as a result2.  Two-thirds of smokers report 

1 Hopkinson, N. Child uptake of smoking by area across the UK. Thorax doi:10.1136/thoraxjnl-2013-204379.
2 Smoking statistics illness and death, Action on Smoking and Health, June 2016

Page 181

HWB.09.08.2016/10

http://bmj.com/content/early/2013/11/25/thoraxjnl-2013-204379


that they took up smoking before the age of 183.  This programme of work to 
inspire a smoke free generation across the borough aims to de-normalise 
smoking and ultimately make it invisible, thereby reducing the number of 
children and young people who decide to start.  

3.2 Research shows that the more spent on comprehensive tobacco control 
programmes, the greater the reduction in prevalence. Interventions with the 
biggest, quickest and most sustainable impact on smoking prevalence are 
those aimed at chang
[...]
inicians receive patient alerts

Patient access to digital records in  primary, community and secondary care
Share detailed clinical information across all South Yorkshire health and social care

Barnsley Clinical Portal

SY&B shared record

Patient facing technology

Digital Dictation Health & Care community wide wi-fiaccess

Mobility development

Digital handover of care is shared Patients can add information to care record

Emergency Alerts sent to all involved in patient’s care

Ability to see Ambulance arrival information

Mobility development

E-referrals

YAS  electronic transfer

Patients can access detailed health record from primary, community and secondary care

Electronic forms

Virtual clinicsE-rostering

Shared IT infrastructure in primary care
Interoperability between systems

Paper free at point of care

Adult and children’s system optimisation

System optimisation

Self Care Apps

Electronic Transfer of  Care

Remote & Virtual Consultations

NHS No.

Unified  Communications

EDMS ( electronic 
Document MgmtSystems)

Consent Model

Patient Portals

Clinicians can access patient information  on the move 

P
age 249



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Barnsley LDR (Appendix 5)

Digitisation/Scanning

Interoperability

Clinical Portal

Electronic Records*

2018-192016-17 2017-18
Medworxx

Lorenzo Optimisation – Asset and Resource Optimisation

Clinical Forms

Vital SignsDecision Support

TTO/IPPMA –Med Management and Optimisation Mobility

E Forms

Virtual Clinics
Patient Access

Regional Service Centre
Records, Assessments and plans

Remote Care

Clinical Portal Client Portal
Agile Working

Infrastructure Modernisation

BHNFT
SWYFT

Partnership Working and Business Intelligence

MIG

BCCG

Eforms

BMC

Public Wifi 

Paper Free

2020

P
age 251



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 7th June, 2016 (HWB.09.08.2016/2)
	3 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 29th April, and 17th June, 2016 (HWB.09.08.2016/3)
	TEG Minutes 17th June, 2016

	5 Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 24th May, 2016 (HWB.09.08.2016/5)
	6 Better Housing, Better Health (HWB.09.08.2016/6)
	8 Annual Report of the Barnsley Safeguarding Adults and Children Boards (2015/16) (HWB.09.08.2016/8)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Oral Health Improvement Action Plan (HWB.09.08.2016/9)
	Appendix 1

	10 Inspiring a Smoke Free Generation in Barnsley (HWB.09.08.2016/10)
	11 Health & Wellbeing Board Risk Register (HWB.09.08.2016/11)
	Appendix 1

	12 Local Digital Roadmap (HWB.09.08.2016/12)
	Barnsley Digital Roadmap Narrative 2016 06 30
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 9 August 2016
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present 

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Communities
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Wendy Lowder, Interim Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Lesley Smith, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Tim Innes, Chief Superintendent
Emma Wilson, NHS England Area Team
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
Sean Rayner, District Director

12 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Platts declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Item 17 in her 
capacity as a member of Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Governing Body, 
insofar as the discussion referred to the Trust.

13 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 7th June, 2016 (HWB.09.08.2016/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th June, 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

14 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
29th April, and 17th June, 2016 (HWB.09.08.2016/3) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Children and Young People’s Trust 
Executive Group meetings held on 29th April, and 17th June, 2016.  Particular 
attention was drawn to the presentation made by the Barnsley Parent and Carers 
Forum (Minute 4) and consideration of the outcome of the Future in Mind 
Stakeholder workshop in relation to strengthening emotional health (Minute 9).

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

15 Minutes from the Barnsley Community Safety Partnership held on 11th May, 
2016 (HWB.09.08.2016/4) 

The meeting considered the minutes of the Barnsley Community Safety Partnership 
meeting held on 11th May, 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.



2

16 Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 24th May, 2016 
(HWB.09.08.2016/5) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership 
meeting held on 24th May, 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

17 Better Housing, Better Health (HWB.09.08.2016/6) 

The meeting received a report on proposals to strengthen the partnership between 
health and housing, summarising the potential opportunities to develop strategic 
partnerships with all local housing providers to support an integrated health and 
wellbeing improvement offer.  The approach acknowledged evidence for the links 
between good housing and good health, with the partnership allowing a targeted 
approach to help tackle fuel poverty, falls prevention, excess winter deaths, social 
isolation and homelessness.

The meeting discussed the desirability of a social prescribing approach to identify if 
there were underlying housing issues that gave rise to poor health and then to target 
resources to tackle these issues.  The meeting noted the importance of developing 
the evidence base from the current Housing Strategy to provide a basis for allocating 
health resources to targeted measures to improve the housing stock.  The 
development of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan would provide a vehicle to 
deal with these issues, but subject to developing the evidence base.

The meeting noted that almost 31,000 private sector dwellings were classified as not 
meeting the Decent Homes Standard.  Whilst the lack of significant resources to 
bring these properties up to standard was acknowledged, the meeting commented on 
the importance of having plans in place to at least make some progress on tackling 
these issues.  The meeting noted that the Housing Strategy included options and 
approaches in relation to the private sector housing stock, which would make a 
difference if resources were available.  The intention of the partnership was to 
examine how resources could indeed be better targeted.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the development of a Stronger Health and Housing Partnership to better 
address shared health and housing outcomes be supported;

(ii) that the positioning and embedding of housing tenure and housing need into 
existing pathways and support service provision, to enable people to access 
practical preventative support measures tailored to their needs, be supported, 
with the proposed new Social Prescribing Liaison Service acting as an 
intermediary through which health and social care professionals provide 
support and signposting for relevant housing advice and support;



3

(iii) that, subject to budget availability, Health and Wellbeing Board partners be 
encouraged to better align resources with the Council to take forward front-line 
practical support measures and consider joint investment proposals to 
strengthen bids to finance interventions to address health and housing issues;

(iv) that partner organisations be encouraged to share data and intelligence to 
strengthen funding bids and better target front-line service delivery;

(v) that relevant health and social care agencies be asked to nominate 
representatives to serve on the Housing and Health Task Group, which will 
monitor the impact of the proposals in the report; and

(vi) that the development of a local Memorandum of Understanding, setting out 
those areas in which partners will cooperate and work together to better tackle 
health and housing issues, be supported, together with a commitment to work 
on the key principles for the agenda as set out in the report now submitted.

18 Adult Joint Commissioning Review and Work Plan (HWB.09.08.2016/7) 

The meeting received a report giving a summary of the work, achievements and 
challenges of the new Adult Joint Commissioning Team during 2015/16 and to report 
on the agreed priorities and plans for 2016/17.  The meeting noted the dual 
accountability of the service into both the Council and the Clinical Commissioning 
Group, and the hope to develop the approach into other areas. 

The meeting discussed the benefits of integration for joint commissioning and the 
extent to which this led to integrated health and social care pathways.  Members 
commented on the importance of social care in mitigating some of the cost pressures 
on the health service and the importance of increasing the perceived importance of 
this sector, including the esteem in which it was held and as an attractive career 
prospect.  The meeting noted that this was a national problem and that, to an extent, 
care services in Barnsley were better regarded and supported than elsewhere.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

19 Annual Report of the Barnsley Safeguarding Adults and Children Boards 
(2015/16) (HWB.09.08.2016/8) 

Bob Dyson, Independent Chair of the Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board and 
Safeguarding Children Board, attended the meeting to present the latest annual 
reports of the Boards for 2015/16.

In relation to the Safeguarding Adults Board, the meeting noted that its activity for the 
year had started with a development day, in particular to consider responses to the 
Care Act, and a streamlining of the governance structure.  In particular, efforts had 
been made to improve performance management and work had been undertaken 
jointly with the Police to streamline processes around safeguarding adults and 
domestic homicide reviews.  The particular focus had been on making safeguarding 
everyone’s business and a focused communications campaign had been undertaken 
in this area, with a challenge to each organisation to say what it was doing.  Although 



4

Deprivation of Liberty safeguards assessments were still continuing at high levels, 
significant progress was made in dealing with the workload.  

In relation to the Safeguarding Children’s Board, good progress continued to be 
made to keep children and young people safe.  Although there had been an increase 
in the number of children registered, this was a sign that more were now receiving 
help and support, with children’s social care more receptive to taking action and 
making lower level interventions to protect children.  Performance continued to 
improve, and the meeting noted in particular the success in achieving a 100% return 
from schools in submission of the annual safeguarding returns.  The meeting noted 
the excellent levels of engagement by partners in the work of the Board, and efforts 
to engage children and young people in its work.

The meeting went on to discuss the arrangements for joint working across South 
Yorkshire in relation to safeguarding and noted the joint meetings between Board 
chairs and the Police and Crime Commissioner.  Particularly in relation to children 
and young people, Directors of Children’s Services worked together at a national 
level to ensure coordination of activity and were swift to respond to any issues of 
concern.  It was noted that arrangements for vulnerable adults were harder to 
establish, unless those adults were in receipt of health and social care services.  
However, good arrangements were in place where those people took a Berneslai 
Homes property or were placed in a care home.  The meeting discussed the need for 
better public awareness about the arrangements and to increase confidence in 
reporting any incidents, perhaps through community based effort, where there was 
cause for concern.

RESOLVED that the progress and achievements of the Safeguarding Adults Board 
and Safeguarding Children Board during 2015/16, as outlined in their respective 
annual reports, together with the key actions to be pursued during 2016/17, be noted.

20 Oral Health Improvement Action Plan (HWB.09.08.2016/9) 

The meeting received a report presenting the Oral Health Improvement Action Plan, 
outlining local ambitions to improve oral health, and presenting information about the 
contribution that water fluoridation could make towards these objectives.

Whilst the meeting noted the benefits of water fluoridation, concerns were expressed 
that this should not detract from the overall ambition of the action plan.  The meeting 
noted in particular the benefits of applying fluoride varnish to children’s teeth as an 
alternative, and the need to encourage parents to request this from their dentists.  
The meeting noted that the NHS dentistry contract did not particularly incentivise 
dentists to offer fluoride varnish and NHS England was examining how this might be 
changed in the current contract review.

In relation to water fluoridation, the meeting noted the complicated process in 
achieving this, not least because it was difficult to isolate Barnsley’s water supply 
from surrounding areas.  It was therefore important that this not be progressed 
unless the position of neighbouring local authorities was clear.



5

RESOLVED:- 

(i) that the Oral Health Improvement Plan, set out in the appendix to the report 
now submitted, be agreed and supported;

(ii) that efforts to incentivise dentists to offer fluoride varnish as part of the NHS 
dentistry contract review be welcomed; and

(iii) that the Director of Public Health seek to establish the position of neighbouring 
local authorities in relation to water fluoridation before taking further action to 
progress this matter.

21 Inspiring a Smoke Free Generation in Barnsley (HWB.09.08.2016/10) 

The meeting received a report giving an overview of a programme of work with the 
aim of inspiring a smoke free generation across the Borough through the 
implementation of a number of smoke free zones including, but not limited to, play 
parks, town centre zones, school gates and hospital grounds.  The proposals sought 
to build on the tobacco/smoke free Barnsley action plan, approved by the Board at its 
meeting on 7th June, 2016.  

The meeting noted efforts to engage with the schools in the proposed activity, 
particularly to promote the activity in local parks, which would also involve the friends 
groups.  The meeting noted the experience of SWYFPT in establishing their sites as 
smoke free, and the Board welcomed the offer to share the experience of achieving 
this as part of the approach now proposed.

RESOLVED:- 

(i) that the proposals in the report be approved, to undertake public consultation 
on the introduction of:-

 town centre smoke free zones, to be developed and managed through the 
Town Centre Safety and Security Group

 smoke free play parks in each of the six Area Council areas, with a long 
term ambition of ensuring all 24 key play parks across the Borough are 
smoke free

 the development of proposals which considered the implementation of 
smoke free hospital grounds, using a social norms approach

 the development of proposals which consider the implementation of smoke 
free school gates and entrances; and

(ii) that the Director of Public Health liaise with the Chief Executive of SWYFPT to 
seek information on how the Trust implemented its approach to smoke free 
sites.



6

22 Health & Wellbeing Board Risk Register (HWB.09.08.2016/11) 

The meeting received a report seeking to review the Health and Wellbeing Board risk 
register.  The meeting noted that SSDG had done a significant amount of work to 
mitigate the risks identified in the report and would continue to keep the risk register 
under review.  The intention was to report the risk register to alternate meetings of 
the Board to provide further challenge.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the risks identified in the risk register, and the associated management 
and mitigation actions for each risk, be noted; and

(ii) that SSDG continue to monitor the risk register and reports be submitted to 
alternate meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board to provide challenge 
and support for the mitigating actions.

23 Local Digital Roadmap (HWB.09.08.2016/12) 

The meeting received the final version of the Local Digital Roadmap, seeking to 
achieve the inter-operability of electronic health records so that patient records were 
paperless by 2020, which was submitted to NHS England on 30th June, 2016.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

------------------------------------------
Chair


